the capital cost and the Euro costs have been adjusted to take account of the differences in the long term
average inflation rates in Western Europe and China as follows:

Year:
2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 20

RMB:EUR
9.06 9.28 9.44 9.60 9.71 9.84 9.96 10.08 10.20 10.33 10.44 10.56 10.69 10.82 10.95 11.09 11

.

PROJECT DESIGN DOCUMENT FORM (CDM PDD) - Version 03.1.

CDM – Executive Board

   page 23

Table B.5-3 shows the calculated NPV for the two potential scenarios:

Table B.5-3. Comparison of the baseline scenario NPV with the Project activity NPV
 NPV after tax

Continuation of current practice – release - RMB 2.49 million
Power generation with CMM - RMB 22.07 million

Sub-step 2d: Sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis shall show whether the conclusion regarding the financial attractiveness is robust
to reasonable variations in the critical assumptions. For such purpose, three parameters were selected as
sensitive factors to check out their effects on project NPV.

1. Static total investment
2. Annual operating cost
3. Annual power supply

The NPV will fluctuate with the variations (-10% to 10%) of the above three factors. The result is
demonstrated in Table B.5-3 and Figure B.5-1.

Table B.5-3. NPV before tax Sensitivity analysis (10,000 RMB)

Scenario Variable -10% -5% 0 5% 10%
Baseline Coal price -224.59 -237.07 -249.55  -262.02 -274.50
Project
activity

Static total
investment -438.04 -1,319.79 -2,207.42  -3,100.92 -4,000.29

 Annual
operating
cost

-1,918.89 -2,063.05 -2,207.42  -2,351.99 -2,496.76

  Annual
power
supply

-3,890.30 -3,048.86 -2,207.42  -1,365.98 -524.54

PROJECT DESIGN DOCUMENT FORM (CDM PDD) - Version 03.1.

CDM – Executive Board

   page 24

-5000

-4000

-3000

-2000

-1000

0

1000

-10% -5% 0 5% 10%

N
P

V
(1

00
00

 R
M

B)

Static total investment

Annual operating cost

Power tariff

Baseline scenario

Figure B.5-1. NPV Sensitivity Analysis

It could be seen from Table B.5-3 and Figure B.5-1 that the project activity does not compare well against
the proposed baseline scenario. Under no circumstances is the project even remotely attractive compared
to the proposed baseline scenario.

It is quite clear the proposed project activity would not be undertaken without some additional source of
revenue. In SCC’s case, that incentive is the CDM. Assuming a CER sales price of USD 10, the NPV